



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE OLGA J. NOWAK
IRREVOCABLE TRUST,

Appellant, Plaintiff-Below,

v.

VOYA FINANCIAL, INC. AND
SECURITY LIFE OF DENVER
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellees, Defendants-Below.

No. 254, 2022

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 2021-0830-FW

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

R. Bruce McNew (No. 967)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
(302) 984-3810

*Attorney for Appellant/
Plaintiff Below*

August 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
1. The Contract Reformation Counts Are Not Barred By Laches	4
The Standard Of Review And For a Motion To Dismiss	4
Actual Prejudice Is Required For Laches To Bar A Contract Reformation Claim, But None Was Established.....	5
The Trial Court’s Further Erred By Misapplying An “Analogous” Statute Of Limitations	7
2. The Equitable Fraud Counts Are Not Barred By Laches.....	10
The Standard Of Review And For a Motion To Dismiss	10
Laches Was Tolloed For The Equitable Fraud Counts Until The Insured’s Death	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
1. An Agreement Is Reached Between Defendants’ Agents And Plaintiff To Provide Insurance Paying \$4,000,000 Upon The Death Of The Insured Regardless Of Her Age At Death.....	13

2.	Plaintiff Purchases The Insurance And Makes About \$3,000,000 In Premium Payments Before a Chart In An Illustration Suggests There Is An Issue With The Date Of Death.....	18
3.	Defendants Breach The Parties’ Agreement By Failing To Pay \$4,000,000 On The Insured’s Death And Litigation Is Brought	20
4.	Defendants Suffered No Detrimental Change of Position After 2014	21
5.	Until The Insured’s Death, In Illustrations, And Otherwise, The Defendants Repeatedly Reassured Plaintiff That The Defendants Would Pay \$4,000,000 Regardless Of When Death Occurred.....	22
	ARGUMENT	29
I.	THE CONTRACT REFORMATION COUNTS ARE NOT BARRED BY LACHES.....	29
(1)	Questions Presented	29
(2)	Scope of Review	29
(3)	Merits of Argument.....	29
A.	As To Claims For Contract Reformation Laches Requires That Defendants Detrimentally Changed Of Their Position As A Result Of An Unreasonable Delay	29
(i)	The Legal Standards	29
(ii)	No Prejudice To Defendants Has Been Shown	31
(iii)	There Is No Prejudice In The Year After The Cause Of Action Accrued.....	32

B.	Even Were The Analogous Statute of Limitations To Apply, This Action Was Commenced Within One Year Of Accrual	33
II.	THE EQUITABLE FRAUD CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY LACHES	36
(1)	Questions Presented	36
(2)	Scope of Review	36
(3)	Merits of Argument.....	36
A.	The Claims For Equitable Fraud Are Subject To Tolling.....	36
(i)	The Legal Standards	36
(ii)	The Fraud Claims Accrued At The Time Of The Wrongful Acts	38
(iii)	The Analogous Statute of Limitations Was Tolerated Until 2016 As To All Acts Of Equitable Fraud.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE:	PAGE:
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982)	7, 34
<i>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch.)	38
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Spinelli</i> , 443 A.2d 1286 (Del. 1982)	7, 34
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	29, 36
<i>Central Mort. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch.)	7, 33
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980)	6, 30, 31
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000)	8
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. ODN Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2017) as corrected (Apr. 24, 2017)	38
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	4, 31, 33
<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC. V. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2002 WL 3010640 (Del. Ch.)	38

<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	38
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993)	9
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004).....	38
<i>Kim v. Coupang, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3671136 (Del. Ch.)	4, 30, 39
<i>Kirby v. Kirby</i> , 1989 WL 111213 (Del. Ch.)	32
<i>Kraft v. Wisdom Tree Investment, Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969 (Del. Ch. 2016)	6, 31, 36
<i>Lehman Brothers Holding, Inc. v. Kee</i> , 268 A.3d 178 (Del. 2021)	7, 33
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	8, 33
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company v. Starr</i> , 575 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1990)	6, 30
<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7181368 (Del. Super.) (Nowak I).....	2, 5, 22, 24, 32
<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 256 A.3 207 (TABLE) (Del. 2021) (Nowak II)	2
<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2359628 (Del. Ch.) (Nowak III).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	4, 6, 30, 36

<i>Rollins Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (Del. 1973)	34
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Development, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	39
<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of Allentown v. Bell Atl. Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996)	9
<i>Wal-Mart, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group, LLC</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	36
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Cap. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch.)	9, 10
<i>Zebroski v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2156984 (Del. Ch.)	39

STATUTES:

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902	2
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	7, 33, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)	3, 4, 10, 29, 33
